
 
 

 
 
 
 
12TH MARCH 2024 
 
 
TO:  THE CABINET MEMBERS FOR ORGANISATION & 
WORKFORCE AND RURAL AFFAIRS, COMMUNITY COHESION 
& PLANNING POLICY 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A JOINT CABINET 
MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR ORGANISATION & 
WORKFORCE AND RURAL AFFAIRS, COMMUNITY COHESION 
& PLANNING POLICY WHICH WILL BE HELD REMOTELY AT 
1.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 19TH MARCH, 2024 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 
ATTACHED AGENDA. 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Democratic Officer: Michelle Evans Thomas 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224470 
E-Mail: MEEvansThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 
 

Document Pack



 
 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST   
 

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD 
OF THE JOINT MEETING HELD ON 7TH NOVEMBER, 2022  

3 - 4 

 
3. STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23  5 - 34 

 
 
 
Note:- The  press and public are not entitled to attend the meeting. The decision record will 
be published normally within 3 working days. 



 
 

JOINT CABINET MEMBER MEETING FOR ORGANISATION AND 
WORKFORCE &  RURAL AFFAIRS AND PLANNING POLICY 

 
MONDAY, 7 November 2022 

 
PRESENT: Councillor: C.A. Davies and P.M. Hughes (Cabinet Members). 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
L. Evans, Policy & Partnership Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - 4.00  - 4.10 pm 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of personal Interests 
 

2. STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 
 
The Cabinet Members considered the Strategic Equality Plan Annual Report for 
2021-22 produced in accordance with the Equality Act 2010 that placed a new 
general duty on public authorities to cover the following protected characteristics:- 

         Age 
         Gender reassignment 
         Sex 
         Race – including ethnic or national origin, colour or nationality 
         Religion and Belief – including lack of belief 
         Disability 
         Marriage and Civil Partnership 
         Pregnancy and maternity 
         Sexual Orientation 

  
It was noted that the aim of the duty was to ensure that public authorities and 
those carrying out a public function considered how they could positively 
contribute to a fairer society through advancing equality and good relations in their 
day to day activities. 
  
It was further noted that public bodies were also required to have due regard to:- 
  

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 
conduct that is prohibited by the Act  

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and those who do not  

 Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic 
and those who not. 

  
RESOLVED that the Strategic Equality Plan Annual report 2021-22 be 
endorsed for publication and promoted on the Council’s website. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 
 

 
__________________________    __________________ 
CABINET MEMBER     DATE 
 
 

Page 4



JANUARY 2024 

19 March 2024 
 

Cabinet Member: Portfolio: 
Cllr. Ann Davies 
 
 
Cllr. Philip Hughes 

Rural Affairs, Community Cohesion and Planning 
Policy 
 
Organisation and Workforce 

  
Strategic Equality Plan Annual Report 2022-23 

 
Purpose: 
To outline progress and agree the annual report for 2022-23. 
 
Recommendations / key decisions required: 
1. To approve the Strategic Equality Plan Annual Report for 2022-23 

Reasons:  
The Equality Act 2010 brings together and replaces the previous legislation and simplifies and 
strengthens the law, making it easier for people to understand and comply with. The majority of 
the Act came into force on 1 October 2010.  
 
Annual reporting is one of the prime opportunities for review, monitoring and reflection and for 
an authority to capture its ongoing activity around meeting the general and specific duties.  This 
includes any reflection on whether its arrangements and actions are effective and remain 
appropriate. Annual reports will assist authorities in monitoring their own work, as well as 
providing transparency for stakeholders. 
 
Annual reports must include the specified employment information, including information on 
training and pay. The Workforce Information Report is prepared by the People Management 
division.   
 
Directorate: Chief Executive 
Name of Head of Service: 
Jason Jones 

Designation 
Head of 
Regeneration, Policy 
& Digital 
 

Tel No. 
07929 737950 

Report Author: 
Gwyneth Ayers & Llinos 
Evans 

E Mail Address: 
JaJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
GAyers@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
LlinEvans@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

mailto:JaJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:GAyers@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:LlinEvans@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


JANUARY 2024 

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any): 
None 
 
 
 

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any): 
N/A 
(If the answer is yes exact details are to be provided below:) 
 
 
 
 
 

DECISION MADE: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed:  
____________________________________________________________DATE:_______ 
                                                                   CABINET MEMBER  
 

 
The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in 
attendance at the meeting 
Recommendation of Officer 
adopted 

YES / NO 
 

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 6



JANUARY 2024 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Joint Cabinet Member Meeting for Organisation & 
Workforce and Rural Affairs, Community Cohesion & 

Planning Policy 

 

Strategic Equality Plan Annual Report 2022-23 
 

The Equality Act 2010 includes a public sector equality duty, replacing the separate duties on 
race, disability and gender equality.  
 
The new general duty covers the following protected characteristics:  

• Age 
• Gender reassignment  
• Sex  
• Race – including ethnic or national origin, colour or nationality  
• Religion and belief – including lack of belief  
• Disability  
• Marriage and Civil Partnership  
• Pregnancy and maternity  
• Sexual Orientation.  
 

The aim of the general duty is to ensure that public authorities and those carrying out a public 
function consider how they can positively contribute to a fairer society through advancing 
equality and good relations in their day-to-day activities.  
 
Public bodies are required to have due regard to:  

• Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct that 
is prohibited by the Act  

• Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and those who do not  

• Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and those 
who not. 

 
Annual Reporting as a Specific Duty  
The Wales specific equality duties set out the requirement to report annually under the 
heading Reports by authorities on compliance with the general duty. This is a useful reminder 
that the essential purpose of the specific duties is to help authorities to have better due regard 
to the need to achieve the 3 aims of the General Duty. The Regulations invite authorities to 
produce an annual report covering any matter that is relevant to the authority fulfilling the 
general and specific equality duties.   
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 
 

Annual Report 2022-23 
  

Page 7



JANUARY 2024 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors 
/ Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated 
with this report: 
Signed:   Jason Jones, Head of Regeneration, Policy & Digita
[...]

Council’s Strategic 
Equality Plan 2020-24    
 

 https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/council-
democracy/equality-diversity/ 
 
or through Llinos Evans 
LlinEvans@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 

Page 9

http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/wales/publications/guidance-on-the-equality-duty-for-the-welsh-public-sector/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/wales/publications/guidance-on-the-equality-duty-for-the-welsh-public-sector/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/wales/publications/guidance-on-the-equality-duty-for-the-welsh-public-sector/
mailto:LlinEvans@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/council-democracy/equality-diversity/
https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/council-democracy/equality-diversity/
mailto:LlinEvans@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Strategic Equalities 
Plan 

Annual Report 
2022-23 

Page 11



 

 

Foreword to the Strategic Equality Plan Annual Report 2022-23   
 
We are pleased to present Carmarthenshire County Council’s Annual Report for 2022-23 
detailing the implementation of our Strategic Equality Plan and our Strategic Equality 
Objectives.  
 
The main purpose of this Annual Report is to fulfil the Council’s legal duties and obligations 
to report on its progress in delivering the General and Specific Equality Duties. The Public 
Sector Equality Duty requires that all public authorities covered under the specific duties in 
Wales should produce an annual report - this report covers the period 1 April 2022 to 31 
March 2023. 
 
As part of our report, we will demonstrate our progress against our Strategic Equality 
Objectives, which are:  

1. Being a leading employer. 
2. The needs and rights of people with Protected Characteristics shape the design of 

services.  
3. Safe and Cohesive communities that are resilient, fair, and equal.  
4. Improving access to our services and access to our environment. 

 
Our aim is to make Carmarthenshire a more equal place f
[...]
y and Maternity  
• Race  
• Religion or Belief  
• Sex  
• Sexual Orientation. 
 
Specific duties in Wales  
The Equality Act 2010 made provision for Welsh Ministers to be able to make regulations 
that place specific public sector equality duties on relevant Welsh public authorities listed in 
Part 2 of Schedule 19 of the Act. 
The duties have been developed to be proportionate in design, relevant to need, 
transparent in approach and tailored to guide relevant Welsh public authorities towards 
better performance of the general duty. The ambition is to better meet the needs of the 
citizens of Wales relying on the services provided to them by the public sector. 
The Specific Duties in Wales are set out in the Equality Act 2010 (Statutory Duties) (Wales) 
Regulations 2011 and came into force on 6 April 2011 and note that the listed bodies will 
undertake and develop the following requirements:  
  
• Objectives 
• Strategic Equality Plans  
• Engagement  

Page 13



 

 

• Assessing Impact  
• Equality information 
• Employment information  
• Pay differences 
• Staff training  
• Procurement 
• Annual reporting (by Public Authorities and Welsh Ministers)  
• Publishing 
• Review 
• Accessibility.  
 
 
   

Page 14



 

 

Section 2 - Identifying, collecting, and using relevant information  
 
2.1 Our communities  
 
Statistical background  
 
2021 Census 
The Carmarthenshire population had grown by just over 4,000 (2.2%) to a total of 187,900 
since the last census in 2011, compared to 44,000 (1.4%) for the whole of Wales and by just 
over 3.5m in England and Wales (6.3%). The largest population increases in Wales are in 
Newport (9.5%) and Cardiff (4.7%), with Ceredigion seeing a fall of 5.8%. Carmarthenshire 
continues to have the fourth highest population in Wales. 
 
There were 96,200 women (51.2% of the population) and 91,700 men (48.8%) in 
Carmarthenshire. This is a similar split to the previous Census and comparable to Wales and 
England & Wales. There
[...]
Employer  
 
Case study 3: – Equality and Diversity guidance for staff and managers   
 
As a Council, we are responsible for delivering a diverse range of services to the community 
that we serve. Our success depends on the people we employ and being able to draw on 
their different perspectives and experiences. By attracting, recruiting and developing people 
from the widest possible pool of talent we can develop a better understanding of our 
customers’ needs now, and in the future to ensure our success. 
During the year, the People Management Division have refreshed and promoted our 
Equality and Diversity guidance documents for staff and managers. These include: 

• Guidance on Disability and Reasonable Adjustments 
• Our commitment to the Zero Racism Wales campaign and promotion of our 

Behavioural Standards guidance 
• Guidance on Religion and Belief 
• Guidance on Supporting Lesbian, Gay and Bi Staff 
• Guidance on Supporting Transgender Staff 

 
In addition, we have been encouraging staff to voluntarily declare their ED&I data so that 
we may monitor more effectively the impact of our people management policies and 
procedures. 
 

 
 
We are all different. Our different backgrounds, experiences and perspectives mean that we 
think about issues in different ways and can identify new solutions and opportunities to 
improve. These skills are important for us all so that we can deliver the best possible service 
to the public. 
 
  

Page 24



 

 

Strategic Equality Objective - The needs and rights of people with 
Protected Characteristics shape the design of services 
 
Case study 4: Carmarthenshire Public Services Board Well-being Assessment and Well-
being Plan  
 
During the year, we have also been supporting the Carmarthenshire Public Services Board to 
prepare the Carmarthenshire Well-being Plan.  
 
The Well-being of Future Generations Act requires each of the Public Services Boards across 
Wales to develop and publish a Well-being Assessment. The 
[...]
ohesive communities that are 
resilient, fair, and equal 
 
Case study 5:  Community Cohesion 2022-23  
 
Community Cohesion 2022-23 
The Mid and South West Wales Community Cohesion team are one of 8 regional teams, 
funded by the Welsh Government. The team covers Carmarthenshire, Ceredigion, 
Pembrokeshire and Powys and consists of a Coordinator and 2 Officers.  
Community Cohesion has worked on areas including Hate Crime, Cohesion Campaigns, 
Work with minority groups such as Refugees and the Gypsy Traveller Community, 
Community Tensions and training opportunities. The team also coordinate a Small Grants 
scheme for community projects with a focus on Cohesion.  
 
Hate Crime Awareness 
Hate Crime Awareness Week (HCAW) was in October 2022 and the Cohesion Team took 
part in a Regional working group to ensure initiatives were coordinated and mapped. 
Partners included OPCC, Dyfed Powys Police, Victim Support, Race Council Cymru and the 
Cohesion Team. The Cohesion Team took the lead on several regional initiatives: 
 

• Virtual Coffee Morning, in collaboration with Victim Support 
• Social Media slots with Local Authorities  
• Pre HCAW online events in collaboration with Victim Support 
• Facilitated a training session about online hate and the impacts that online hate and 

harms have on individuals and communities. Content included looking at 
misinformation and myths on social media and highlighting cases in Wales. The 
session also looks at the links between online and offline hate, Counter Narratives 
and Reporting routes via Police and VS, connecting with the CCT when there are 
concerns about local tensions.  

 
 Training and campaigns 

• As part of Gypsy Roma Traveller (GRT) History Month and in collaboration with 
Travelling Ahead the team facilitated an awareness raising session for professionals 
working with the GRT Community. The purpose of this session was to support 
colleagues by enhancing their understanding and equip them to better meet this 

[...]
well received with very positive feedback, which was sent to us 
with the final report. 56% of attendees commented that the event met expectations and 
44% said it exceeded expectations. 83% of respondents were very likely to recommend the 
event in future. The organisers helpfully analysed data of the demographics of those that 
attended which demonstrated a wide diversity of ages of attendees, with 11% under 18 and 
the largest group being 33% aged 18-30. More mature age groups were also represented 
with 31% being over 50 years old.  In terms of gender, 50% of attendees (of feedback 
surveys completed) were female or non-Binary with the other 50% identifying as male. 
 
 
 
  

Page 29



 

 

Strategic Equality Objective – Improving access to our services and 
access to our environment 
 
Case Study 6: Age-Friendly Communities  
 
We hosted our Ageing Well event on the 2 March 2023 at the National Botanic Garden of 
Wales. 240 people attended the event. The premise was to highlight the resources and 
support available to Carmarthenshire residents, through talks, stalls, and workshops. The 
event also gave us the opportunity to demonstrate the array of work ongoing around this 
important topic.   
  
Hosting this event enabled us to gather some answers around members’ needs, gaps in 
service provisions, promoting the rights of the older population, challenging discrimination, 
and establishing local 50+ groups to better understand the issues and inform our future 
plans.  
  
The biggest attraction was the information stalls, which provided a range of ideas and 
advice of what Carmarthenshire residents can do to age well. 20 stalls from various partner 
organisations were present, with a constant stream of participants visiting and asking 
questions.   

 

 
  
  
  
  
  

Page 30



 

 

  
Stalls  Stalls  

  
Carers Trust Crossroads West Wales  Age Cymru Dyfed  

Community Project Manager HDUHB, (DEWIS, 
Padlets, Connect Platform)  

Fflecsi Bwcabus / Traf
[...]
24914  
 
equalities@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 33

mailto:equalities@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE JOINT MEETING HELD ON 7TH NOVEMBER, 2022
	3 STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23
	Strategic Equality Plan AR 2022-23
	Foreword to the Strategic Equality Plan Annual Report 2022-23
	Section 1 - Introduction
	Introduction and background

	Section 2 - Identifying, collecting, and using relevant information
	Strategic Equality Objective - Being a Leading Employer
	Case Study 1: Mental Health First Aid within the authority

	Strategic Equality Objective - Being a Leading Employer
	Case Study 2: Learning & Development

	Strategic Equality Objective – Being a Leading Employer
	Case study 3: – Equality and Diversity guidance for staff and managers

	Strategic Equality Objective - The needs and rights of people with Protected Characteristics shape the design of services
	Case study 4: Carmarthenshire Public Services Board Well-being Assessment and Well-being Plan

	Strategic Equality Objective - Safe and Cohesive communities that are resilient, fair, and equal
	Case study 5:  Community Cohesion 2022-23

	Strategic Equality Objective – Improving access to our services and access to our environment
	Case Study 6: Age-Friendly Communities

	Contact details





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

JOINT CABINET MEMBER MEETING FOR ORGANISATION & 
WORKFORCE AND RURAL AFFAIRS, COMMUNITY COHESION & 

PLANNING POLICY 
 

TUESDAY 19TH MARCH 2024 
 

 
PRESENT:   Councillors C.A. Davies and P.M. Hughes (Cabinet Members). 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
L. Evans - Policy & Involvement Manager 
M. Evans Thomas - Principal Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting : 1.00 pm – 1.15 pm 
 
 
1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of personal Interest. 
 

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE JOINT 
MEETING HELD ON 7TH NOVEMBER, 2022 
 
RESOLVED that the decision record of the joint meeting of the Cabinet 
Members held on the 7th November, 2022 be signed as a correct record. 
  

3. STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23 
 
The Cabinet Members considered the Strategy Equality Plan Annual Report for 
2022-23. 
  
The Equality Act 2010 brings together and replaces previous legislation and 
simplifies and strengthens the law, making it easier for people to understand and 
comply with. Annual reporting is one of the prime opportunities for review, 
monitoring and reflection and for an Authority to capture its ongoing activity around 
meeting the general and specific duties. This includes any reflection on whether its 
arrangements and actions are effective and remain appropriate.  
  
The main purpose of this Annual Report is to fulfil the Council’s legal duties and 
obligations to report on its progress in delivering the General and Specific Equality 
Duties. The Public Sector Equality Duty requires that all public authorities covered 
under the specific duties in Wales should produce an annual report - this report 
covers the period 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023.  
  
As part of the report, progress is shown against our Strategic Equality Objectives, 
which are:  
 
 
 



 
 

  
1. Being a leading employer.  
2. The needs and rights of people with Protected Characteristics shape the design  
    of services.  
3. Safe and Cohesive communities that are resilient, fair, and equal.  
4. Improving access to our services and access to our environment 
  
Annual reports will assist Authorities in monitoring their own work, as well as 
providing transparency for stakeholders. Annual reports must include the specified 
employment information, including information on training and pay and they must 
include the specified employment information, including information on training 
and pay. 
  
RESOLVED that the Strategic Equality Plan Annual Report for 2022-23 be 
approved.  
  
  
 
 
 

 
__________________________    __________________ 
CABINET MEMBER     DATE 
 
 


